MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 64.

Chapter 64.

An act to amond section one of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, relating to chattel mortgages.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. S., ohap. 91, sect. 1, amended. Mortgage of personal property of loss than \$30 may be recorded, &e.

Section one of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting, after the word "resides" in the sixth line of said section, the following words:—But a mortgage of personal property made to secure the payment of thirty dollars or less, may be recorded by the same clerk, in the same manner, and with the same effect as a mortgage of personal property made to secure the payment of more than thirty dollars.

Approved January 28, 1867.

Chapter 65.

An act to provide a mode of estimating and securing damages on the location of telegraph lines.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Land damage of telegraph company, how dotermined.

Whenever any telegraph company has been, or shall hereafter be authorized to locate a line of telegraph in this state, over or across the land of any individual or corporation, the damages occasioned by such location, in case the parties cannot agree, shall be estimated and secured and paid in like manner as in case of lands taken by railroad corporations, and the like remedies are hereby given to parties interested or aggrieved by such taking or location.

Appreved January 28, 1867.

Chapter 66.

An act to code jurisdiction to the United States over a site for a military asylum for disabled volunteer soldiers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Board of managers may purchase Togus Springs Estate.

Sect. 1. The consent of this state is hereby granted to the board of managers of the asylum for disabled volunteer soldiers to purchase the several tracts or parcels of land known as the Togus Springs Estate, in the county of Kennebec, for the purpose of